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1 In pursuance of the Maritime Safety Committee's instruction to the Secretariat to issue
monthly reports of all incidents of piracy’ and armed robbery against ships? reported to the
Organization and, in addition, to issue, on a quarterly basis, composite reports accompanied by
an analysis, on a regional basis, of the situation and an indication whether the frequency of
incidents is increasing or decreasing and advising of any new feature or pattern of significance,
the annex hereto provides, in the tabulated format agreed by the Committee, the summary of
reports on incidents received between 01 January and 31 December 2009 including a distinction
between acts of piracy and acts of armed robbery against ships and attempted attacks (annex 2).
Further, and as instructed by the Committee (MSC 75/24, paragraph 18.41), the Secretariat has,
since July 2002, started classifying separately any reported incidents of piracy and armed
robbery at sea (international or territorial waters) vis-a-vis acts of armed robbery allegedly
committed in port areas, as well as attempted acts of armed robbery.

! "Piracy" is defined in the 1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS) (article 101)

as follows:
"Piracy consists of any of the following acts:

(a) any illegal acts of violence or detention, or any act of depredation, committed for private ends by the
crew or the passengers of a private ship or a private aircraft, and directed:

(i) on the high seas, against another ship or aircraft, or against persons or property on board such
ship or aircraft;

(ii) against a ship, aircraft, persons or property in a place outside the jurisdiction of any State;

(b) any act of voluntary participation in the operation of a ship or of an aircraft with knowledge of facts
making it a pirate ship or aircraft;

(c) any act inciting or of intentionally facilitating an act described in sub-paragraph (a) or (b)."

2 "Armed robbery against ships" is defined in the Code of Practice for the Investigation of the Crimes of Piracy

and Armed Robbery Against Ships (resolution A.1025(26), Annex, paragraph 2.2), as follows:
"Armed robbery against ships" means any of the following acts:
(a) any illegal act of violence or detention or any act of depredation, or threat thereof, other than an act of
piracy, committed for private ends and directed against a ship or against persons or property on board

such a ship, within a State’s internal waters, archipelagic waters and territorial sea;

(b) any act of inciting or of intentionally facilitating an act described above".
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2 At its sixty-sixth session in June 1996, the Committee further instructed the Secretariat
to prepare, after March of every year, an annual summary of all acts of piracy and armed
robbery against ships, which had occurred during the previous year and had been reported to
the Organization, based on their actual date and time of occurrence.

3 Pursuant to this request, the annexes hereto provide information on reports of piracy
and armed robbery against ships received by the Secretariat since 1984, when relevant statistics
started being compiled and, in particular, those which occurred in the course of 2009 as well as
a regional analysis thereof.

4 At its eighty-fifth session in December 2008, the Committee also instructed the
Secretariat, inter alia, to include in future issues of MSC.4 circulars additional and separate
annexes listing incidents occurring in waters off the coast of Somalia.

5 The number of acts of piracy and armed robbery against ships, which were reported to
the Organization to have occurred or to have been attempted in 2009, was 406, an increase
of 106 (24.6%) over the figure for 2008.

6 From the information referred to above, it emerges that the areas most affected in 2009
were East Africa and the Far East, in particular the South China Sea, West Africa, South America
and the Caribbean” and the Indian Ocean. Over the period under review, the number of acts
reported to have occurred or to have been attempted remained the same with 69 incidents in the
South China Sea, in the Indian Ocean with 27 incidents and incidents in the Malacca Strait. The
number of incidents has increased from 134 to 222 in East Africa and from 19 to 36 in South
America and the Caribbean whereas the number of incidents reported for West Africa went down
from 50 to 46. In the Arabian Sea, 2 incidents occurred, compared with 1in 2008 and 1 incident
was reported for the North Pacific and the Caspian Sea respectively, compared to nil last year.
Most of the attacks worldwide were reported to have occurred or to have been attempted in
international waters which are largely due to the steep increase in incidents off the coast of Somalia.
However, for other regions of the world incidents mainly occur in the coastal States' concerned
territorial waters while the ships were at anchor or berthed. In many of the reports received, the
crews were violently attacked by groups of five to ten people carrying knives or guns.

7 From the same information, it emerges that, during the period under review, with
numbers for 2008 in brackets, eight (6) crew members were killed, fifty-nine (42) crew members
were reportedly injured/assaulted. About seven hundred and forty-six (774) crew members were
reportedly taken hostage/kidnapped and nine (38) crew members are missing. Two (1) vessels
are reportedly still unaccounted for, and fifty-six ships (51) were reportedly hijacked.

8 The total number of incidents of piracy and armed robbery against ships, reported to
have occurred or to have been attempted from 1984 to the end of December 2008, has risen
to 5,227.

9 With regard to acts of piracy and armed robbery against ships reported to the
Organization, information on acts of piracy and armed robbery against ships reported to the
Organization to have occurred or to have been attempted during 2009 has been circulated by
means of monthly reports (MSC.4/Circ.130, MSC.4/Circ.134, MSC.4/Circ.135, MSC.4/Circ.136,
MSC.4/Circ.137, MSC.4/Circ.138, MSC.4/Circ.141, MSC.4/Circ.142, MSC.4/Circ.143,
MSC.4/Circ.145, MSC.4/Circ.146 and MSC.4/Circ.147) and quarterly reports (MSC.4/Circ.139,
MSC.4/Circ.140, MSC.4/Circ.144 and MSC.4/Circ.151).

As reported to MSC 76 (MSC 76/23, paragraph 16.2), the geographically large South American and Caribbean
region has been sub-divided into three regions: South America (Atlantic), South America (Pacific) and the
Caribbean. This change is reflected in all relevant reports issued as of 1 January 2003.
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10 The annexes to this document provide a breakdown of the information referred to above
as follows:
A annex 1 provides a list of all acts reported to have occurred or to have been
attempted in 2009 in chronological order of occurrence;
2 annex 2 provides a regional analysis of acts reported to have been allegedly
committed or attempted during 2009;
3 annex 3 provides a graphic presentation by area, on an annual basis, of the
acts reported to have been allegedly committed or attempted during 2009;
4 annex 4 provides a graphic presentation by area, on an annual basis, of
reports received between 1984 and January 2010; and
5 annex 5 provides list of all acts reported to have occurred or to have been

attempted in waters off the coast of Somalia in 2009 in chronological order of
occurrence.
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ANNEX1

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

MSC.4/Circ152
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
ARABIAN SEA
06/04/2009 SHANGHAI VENTURE 9333929 MSC.4/Circ. 136
07/10/2009 ZHONG CHI 9342097 MSC.4/Circ. 145
CASPIAN SEA
27/09/2009 TAJ ISLAND Il MSC.4/Circ. 145
EAST AFRICA
01/01/2009 ABUL KALAM AZAD 8600973 MSC.4/Circ. 130
01/01/2009 S. VENUS 8323111 MSC.4/Circ. 130
01/01/2009 BLUE STAR 7706770 MSC.4/Circ. 130
01/01/2009 CRISTINA A 9337365 MSC.4/Circ. 135
01/01/2009 CORINA 7519024 MSC.4/Circ. 130
01/01/2009 SUPER STAR Il 7818107 MSC.4/Circ. 135
02/01/2009 KING DANIEL 9407287 MSC.4/Circ. 130
02/01/2009 CHIPOLBROK SUN 9272230 MSC.4/Circ. 130
02/01/2009 KRITI EPISKOPI 8904472 MSC.4/Circ. 130
02/01/2009 SAMANYOLU 7928768 MSC.4/Circ. 130
03/01/2009 SEA PRINCESS I 7718814 MSC.4/Circ. 130
04/01/2009 DONAT 9318539 MSC.4/Circ. 130
04/01/2009 VULTURNUS 7618301 MSC.4/Circ. 130
04/01/2009 DARIN NAREE 8313386 MSC.4/Circ. 135
08/01/2009 VICTORIA FOUR MSC.4/Circ. 130
13/01/2009 NEDLLOYD BARENTSZ 9189366 MSC.4/Circ. 130
14/01/2009 DAYLAM 9218466 MSC.4/Circ. 130
28/01/2009 FLORA DELMAS 9239862 MSC.4/Circ. 130



Date

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

29/01/2009

29/01/2009

11/02/2009

11/02/2009

12/02/2009

12/02/2009

14/02/2009

19/02/2009

21/02/2009

22/02/2009

24/02/2009

25/02/2009

26/02/2009

02/03/2009

03/03/2009

04/03/2009

05/03/2009

09/03/2009

10/03/2009

11/03/2009

11/03/2009

13/03/2009

14/03/2009

16/03/2009

16/03/2009

LONGCHAMP

ELENI G

OCEAN DIAMOND

POLARIS

PREM DIVYA

JOLBOS

SAFMARINE ZAMBEZI

THAI UNION

BAHIA

SALDANHA

LIA

YAN DANG HAI

DIANA C

PRO ALLIANCE

COURIER

CONSUL POPPE

PRABHU DAYA

SHANGHAI VENTURE

MAR REINA

ATALANTA

CHONG CHON GANG

FELIPE RUANO

DIAMOND FALCON

SERENITY

NORTHERN STAR

ANNEX1

IMO Number

9005106

8412508

9405461

9388235

9138599

9032056

9239898

8919427

7705568

9268992

9417751

9488229

8025317

9404936

9101481

9110212

9231573

9333929

9168465

9228394

7937317

8806955

9482811

8208957
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SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

130

130

134

134

134

134

134

134

134

134

135

134

134

135

135

135

135

135

135

135

135

135

135

135

135
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
EAST AFRICA (cont.)
19/03/2009 TITAN 8117146 MSC.4/Circ. 135
20/03/2009 IASONAS 9419357 MSC.4/Circ. 136
20/03/2009 VALLE DI ARAGONA 9220914 MSC.4/Circ. 135
20/03/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 135
21/03/2009 AL RAFIQUEI MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 MSC DENISSE 7435292 MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 PANTANASSA 8216758 MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 JASMINE ACE 9104263 MSC.4/Circ. 135
23/03/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 PREVENTER 8907321 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 EXPLORER IlI 9171656 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 MOUNT ADAMS 9245067 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 NIPAYIA 9162069 MSC.4/Circ. 135
26/03/2009 BOW ASIR 7926306 MSC.4/Circ. 135
26/03/2009 HUGLI SPIRIT 9283784 MSC.4/Circ. 136
28/03/2009 INDIAN OCEAN EXPLORER MSC.4/Circ. 135
28/03/2009 GRANDEZZA MSC.4/Circ. 135
28/03/2009 MAERSK NEUSTADT 9305879 MSC.4/Circ. 135
29/03/2009 STEAM LEADER 9343194 MSC.4/Circ. 135
30/03/2009 EASTERN QUEEN 9082922 MSC.4/Circ. 135
02/04/2009 GRAIN EXPRESS 9284910 MSC.4/Circ. 136
02/04/2009 CMA CGM AZTECA 9144146 MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 TANIT MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 HANSA STAVANGER 9128465 MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 AFRICA STAR 8707434 MSC.4/Circ. 136
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
EAST AFRICA (cont.)
05/04/2009 AL SHAHIR MSC.4/Circ. 136
06/04/2009 WIN FAR 161 MSC.4/Circ. 136
06/04/2009 MALASPINA CASTLE 7915967 MSC.4/Circ. 136
07/04/2009 MAERSK ALABAMA 9164263 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 CALM SEAS 9184835 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 LUDWIG SCHULTE 9435686 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 136
10/04/2009 SAMARAH AHMED MSC.4/Circ. 136
10/04/2009 MOMTAZ 1 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 ANATOLIA 7433103 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 BUCCANEER 8015831 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 DAL MADAGASCAR 9344710 MSC.4/Circ. 136
12/04/2009 PANAMAX ANNA 8202678 MSC.4/Circ. 136
13/04/2009 IRENE E.M 7433593 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 SEA HORSE 7315583 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 SAFMARINE ASIA 8413887 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 LIBERTY SUN 8500551 MSC.4/Circ. 136
17/04/2009 PUMA 9078048 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 AFRAAF MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 FAREI ALI MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 POMPEI 8706583 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 HANDYTANKERS MAGIC 9420253 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 FRONT ARDENNE 9150834 MSC.4/Circ. 136
20/04/2009 ATLANTICA 9216509 MSC.4/Circ. 136
20/04/2009 NEW LEGEND HONOR 7713723 MSC.4/Circ. 136
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
EAST AFRICA (cont.)
21/04/2009 GOTLAND CAROLINA 9328132 MSC.4/Circ. 136
25/04/2009 S. BOTHNIA 9372925 MSC.4/Circ. 136
25/04/2009 PATRIOT 9250567 MSC.4/Circ. 136
25/04/2009 MELODY 7902295 MSC.4/Circ. 136
26/04/2009 GNA 7722994 MSC.4/Circ. 136
27/04/2009 NS COMMANDER 9306794 MSC.4/Circ. 136
28/04/2009 SKAFTAFELL 9137741 MSC.4/Circ. 136
28/04/2009 BOULARIBANK 8119168 MSC.4/Circ. 136
29/04/2009 JOLLY SMERALDO 7722231 MSC.4/Circ. 136
30/04/2009 JASPER S 9390472 MSC.4/Circ. 136
30/04/2009 JOLLY SMERALDO 7722231 MSC.4/Circ. 136
30/04/2009 CRISTINA A 9337365 MSC.4/Circ. 136
01/05/2009 MARE CARIBBEAN 9276004 MSC.4/Circ. 137
01/05/2009 IVS CABERNET 9336012 MSC.4/Circ. 137
02/05/2009 ARIANA 8014150 MSC.4/Circ. 137
02/05/2009 MARE CARIBBEAN 9276004 MSC.4/Circ. 137
02/05/2009 ALMEZAAN 7906710 MSC.4/Circ. 137
05/05/2009 MICHAEL S 9230127 MSC.4/Circ. 137
05/05/2009 NEVERLAND 9247390 MSC.4/Circ. 137
05/05/2009 GRAND VICTORY 9334234 MSC.4/Circ. 137
05/05/2009 VICTORIA 9290074 MSC.4/Circ. 137
06/05/2009 NEPHELI 9513361 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 MOL SILVER FERN 9136591 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 MARATHON 7529330 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 OMO WONZz 7928160 MSC.4/Circ. 137



Date

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

07/05/2009

07/05/2009

10/05/2009

12/05/2009

13/05/2009

17/05/2009

18/05/2009

18/05/2009

19/05/2009

19/05/2009

22/05/2009

25/05/2009

26/05/2009

28/05/2009

29/05/2009

29/05/2009

29/05/2009

31/05/2009

31/05/2009

01/06/2009

03/06/2009

06/06/2009

07/06/2009

07/06/2009

10/06/2009

ANNY PETRAKIS

SEA GIANT

NS SPIRIT

SAFMARINE BANDAMA

AMIRA

DUBAI PRINCESS

NOOR

JURKALNE

VINALINES GALAXY

SARV

MARIA K

COSTIS

ANTONIS

MAUD

LAKE GLOBE

SEA PHANTOM

FGS SPESSART

BRITISH MALLARD

STOLT STRENGTH

UNITED LADY

VISHWA KALYAN

NORD EXPRESS

CEMTEX VENTURE

AISHA

GOKCAN

ANNEX1

IMO Number

9357767

7924906

9318553

9412830

9216248

9402469

9079066

9323326

9337339

9357377

8029260

8316314

8126630

9036519

9070785

9326653

9282479

9311024

8910122

9403114

9345324

9380893

8124802
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

135

137

137

138

138

138

138

138

138



Date

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

12/06/2009

13/06/2009

14/06/2009

14/06/2009

14/06/2009

14/06/2009

15/06/2009

18/06/2009

19/06/2009

22/06/2009

22/06/2009

04/07/2009

08/07/2009

10/07/2009

13/07/2009

03/08/2009

04/08/2009

12/08/2009

14/08/2009

16/08/2009

05/09/2009

16/09/2009

16/09/2009

18/09/2009

19/09/2009

CHARELLE

GORGONILLA

RICHMOND BRIDGE

SALALAH

AL MASILAH

MILOS

HADI

KANG LONG

TENJUN

BOLAN

MAERSK PHOENIX

SVYATOY IOAN

HORIZON 1

NAFEYA

A ELEPHANT

RIMAR

NOTOS SCAN

ABRAM SCHULTE

ELGIZNUR CEBI

TIAN WANG XING

AN SAN

NORTH SEA

CSAV MORUMBI

HARMONY

PRISCO ALEXANDRA

ANNEX1

IMO Number

8506452

8800767

9005508

9300817

8000109

7356630

9362073

9240835

9343390

7822108

9283291

7922104

7625732

8608028

8005549

8607658

9280586

9504293

9464223

7618533

9384564

9316335

8513766

9397547
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

138

138

138

138

138

138

138

138

138

138

138

141

141

141

141

142

142

142

142

142

143

143

143

143

143



Date

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

19/09/2009

19/09/2009

20/09/2009

24/09/2009

26/09/2009

26/09/2009

26/09/2009

02/10/2009

04/10/2009

05/10/2009

07/10/2009

12/10/2009

15/10/2009

16/10/2009

19/10/2009

22/10/2009

22/10/2009

23/10/2009

25/10/2009

27/10/2009

29/10/2009

31/10/2009

02/11/2009

02/11/2009

05/11/2009

DANNY BOY
HARVEST MOON
BBC PORTUGAL
BARWAAQO

GEM OF COCHIN
PANAMX PEPPOU
SOUTHERN CROSS
ALAKRANA

HOEGH PUSAN
SEAGREEN

DELTA IOS

MCP SALZBURG
KOTA WAJAR
THOR SPRING

DE XIN HAI

JOLLY ROSSO

AL KHALIQ

LYNN RIVAL

CMA CGM MAASAI
CAP SAINT VINCENT
THAI UNION 3
ALCYON
HARRIETTE

JO CEDAR

THEOFOROS |

ANNEX1

IMO Number

9324722

9113410

9195248

7229411

8015192

8024272

9197014

9335745

9153783

8313350

9406685

9383481

9157399

9015670

9364758

7931777

8307155

9101522

9225536

8919415

9225029

7516993

8919049

8510049
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

143

143

143

149

143

143

142

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

145

146

146

146



Date

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

05/11/2009

05/11/2009

07/11/2009

07/11/2009

09/11/2009

10/11/2009

10/11/2009

11/11/2009

12/11/2009

12/11/2009

16/11/2009

16/11/2009

18/11/2009

19/11/2009

20/11/2009

20/11/2009

24/11/2009

29/11/2009

01/12/2009

02/12/2009

06/12/2009

07/12/2009

07/12/2009

16/12/2009

18/12/2009

DELVINA

BBC THAMES

ALMEZAAN

SEA DIAMOND

BW LION

NELE MAERSK

FELICITAS RICKMERS

FILITSA

FENGLI 8

FULL STRONG

THERESA VI

LADY JULIET

MAERSK ALABAMA

RED SEA SPIRIT

MARGARITA

ASPENDOS

SMITI

MARAN CENTAURUS

SIKINOS

BBC TOGO

SHAHBAIG

NORDIC SPRITE

CORAL GLOBE

NAFEYA

ALMAHMOUD 2

ANNEX1

IMO Number

9384796

9368340

7906710

7701938

9258519

9192442

9128087

9136929

9041019

9065388

8105923

8225204

9164263

7718888

9426594

9275141

9281683

9191723

9428786

9159684

9070797
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

147

147

147

147

147

147

147



Date

ANNEX1

Ship Name

EAST AFRICA (cont.)

27/12/2009

28/12/2009

28/12/2009

30/12/2009

INDIAN OCEAN

09/02/2009

22/02/2009

27/02/2009

07/03/2009

15/03/2009

04/05/2009

05/05/2009

23/05/2009

12/06/2009

19/06/2009

06/07/2009

12/08/2009

09/09/2009

15/09/2009

18/09/2009

22/09/2009

27/09/2009

27/09/2009

28/09/2009

MAERSK WARSAW
ST. JAMES PARK
NAVIOS APOLLON

ALBUM

PORT SHANGHAI
JANESIA ASPHALT | BITUMEN
GANDA

MAGIC

OEL SINGAPORE
UNITED AMBASSADOR
CHITRAL

MARTHA RUSS

HONG KONG SUN
APPEN ANITA

OEL FREEDOM
SUMMER FORTUNE
SANNE

JIN HUI

KOTA RATU

SERASHI

KIRANA QUARTYA
WEHR ELBE

DD VIGILANT

IMO Number

9387451

9072836

9211145

9240407

9423528

9020443

9298129

9403073

9345910

9307085

7822110

9346562

8208206

9363962

8510362

9167368

9126962

9214082

9167435

8324397

9354545

9236688

9357432

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

147

147

147

147

134

136

134

135

135

137

137

137

138

138

141

142

143

143

143

143

143

143

143



Date

ANNEX1

SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

INDIAN OCEAN (cont.)

29/09/2009

03/10/2009

13/10/2009

19/10/2009

12/12/2009

17/12/2009

19/12/2009

25/12/2009

NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

30/12/2009

SOUTH AMERICA (A)

10/01/2009

11/01/2009

21/01/2009

08/02/2009

08/04/2009

21/05/2009

03/06/2009

04/06/2009

27/07/2009

04/09/2009

26/09/2009

28/09/2009

Ship Name IMO Number
YASA H MULLA 9238466
LIVANITA 9146558
SERASIH 8324397
HANSA STRALSUND 9063990
TROPICAL STAR 7047590
HAVILDAR ABDUL HAMID 8316625
X-PRESS DHAULAGIRI 9357547
SANTA SURIA

GULF ELAN 9335109
CHALLENGE PACIFIC 9347310
INES 9122461
AVOCET ARROW 8324359
PICO ALTO

GENCO CHARGER 9324710
PLUTO 9193680
BBC ALABAMA 9384318
CORONA 9118290
LAURA 9123960
OMEGA EMMANUEL 9314167
HS LISZT 9368742
BALTIC SOUL 9228813

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST

MSC.4/Circ152
ANNEX 1
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

143

145

145

145

147

147

148

147

147

130

130

134

134

136

137

138

138

142

143

142

143



ANNEX1

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

MSC.4/Circ152
ANNEX 1
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
SOUTH AMERICA (A) (cont.)
13/11/2009 BRITISH SERENITY 9288837 MSC.4/Circ. 146
15/12/2009 ZIM SAO PAULO I 9134672 MSC.4/Circ. 147
16/12/2009 SWAN ACE 9338826 MSC.4/Circ. 147
SOUTH AMERICA (C)
12/01/2009 CROWLEY SHIPPER 7909621 MSC.4/Circ. 130
25/03/2009 IVER PROSPERITY 9351921 MSC.4/Circ. 135
05/05/2009 WESERTOR 9156395 MSC.4/Circ. 137
23/07/2009 APL BOGOTA 9298612 MSC.4/Circ. 141
10/10/2009 BALTIC COMMANDER I 9208112 MSC.4/Circ. 145
01/12/2009 MARINA 1 9369095 MSC.4/Circ. 147
SOUTH AMERICA (P)
03/01/2009 ATLANTIC DREAM 9364837 MSC.4/Circ. 130
05/01/2009 SPAR TOPAZ 8407280 MSC.4/Circ. 130
09/01/2009 MARUBA AFRICA 9357092 MSC.4/Circ. 130
21/01/2009 HISTRIA CORAL 9301299 MSC.4/Circ. 130
06/02/2009 CSAV MARESIAS 9105970 MSC.4/Circ. 134
14/02/2009 CSAV SANTOS 9311842 MSC.4/Circ. 134
18/02/2009 NORASIA POLARIS 9237498 MSC.4/Circ. 134
24/02/2009 CSCL SAO MSC.4/Circ. 134
09/05/2009 CAP VILANO 9311787 MSC.4/Circ. 137
23/05/2009 JANDAVID S 9259381 MSC.4/Circ. 137
03/06/2009 NORASIA POLARIS 9237498 MSC.4/Circ. 138
09/08/2009 NA MSC.4/Circ. 142



ANNEX1

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

Date

Ship Name

SOUTH AMERICA (P) (cont.)

26/10/2009

25/11/2009

14/12/2009

MADELEINE

GUNDULIC

CAP CASTILLO

SOUTH CHINA SEA

15/01/2009

29/01/2009

01/02/2009

12/02/2009

15/02/2009

19/02/2009

08/03/2009

23/03/2009

31/03/2009

01/04/2009

06/04/2009

07/04/2009

12/04/2009

20/04/2009

21/04/2009

22/04/2009

22/04/2009

03/05/2009

03/05/2009

03/05/2009

KAKUSHO | BITUMEN
ELKA ATHINA
BOSSCLIP TRADER
ARYA PAYAM
MANDAKINI

MLC NANCY 5
OLYMPIAN RACER
MR. BEAN

PU 2414

TERUS DAYA 23
ASTAKA

PROSPAQ T1
OLYMPIAN RACER
QUDS

MCP ROTTERDAM
SIDER LION

ELLEN S

MCP ROTTERDAM
JBU OPAL

JBU OPAL

IMO Number

9196943

9137430

9374595

9279642

9249116

9320295

9328522

9257539

9319557

9512800

9443334

8967797

9319557

9372004

9190004

9374117

9372004

9400409

9400409

MSC.4/Circ152
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

145

146

147

130

130

134

134

134

134

135

135

142

136

136

136

136

136

136

136

136

137

137

137



ANNEX1

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

MSC.4/Circ152
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
SOUTH CHINA SEA (cont.)
16/05/2009 MAJULLAH JASMINE 7331707 MSC.4/Circ. 137
17/05/2009 PACIFIC COOPER 9281114 MSC.4/Circ. 137
23/05/2009 CHALLENGE PARAGON 9403310 MSC.4/Circ. 137
28/05/2009 TOPNICHE 5 9256547 MSC.4/Circ. 137
28/05/2009 SINAR BANGKA 9220304 MSC.4/Circ. 137
01/06/2009 GARNET 7702516 MSC.4/Circ. 138
22/06/2009 SALVICEROY 9351830 MSC.4/Circ. 138
24/06/2009 NAVIOS ALDEBARAN 9442859 MSC.4/Circ. 138
25/06/2009 GALAX 9165798 MSC.4/Circ. 138
25/06/2009 SAO BIEN 09 ALCI 9449364 MSC.4/Circ. 138
27/06/2009 SIGLOO DISCOVERY 8511964 MSC.4/Circ. 138
28/06/2009 WHITE TOKIO 9445241 MSC.4/Circ. 138
29/06/2009 ATLANTIC EAGLE 9332183 MSC.4/Circ. 138
06/07/2009 KAMISHIMA 9057018 MSC.4/Circ. 141
12/07/2009 KENRYO 9511624 MSC.4/Circ. 141
12/07/2009 WEIHAI 5 MSC.4/Circ. 141
12/07/2009 DAGMAR 9064695 MSC.4/Circ. 141
21/07/2009 PNG EXPRESS 7724643 MSC.4/Circ. 141
28/07/2009 BALTIC STRAIT 9363144 MSC.4/Circ. 141
02/08/2009 TAHIR 9463798 MSC.4/Circ. 142
15/08/2009 KIRANA TRITYA 9279678 MSC.4/Circ. 142
23/08/2009 NAME WITHELD MSC.4/Circ. 143
26/08/2009 BELUGA FEDERATION 9349289 MSC.4/Circ. 143
29/08/2009 DARLING RIVER 9378008 MSC.4/Circ. 142
30/08/2009 GOOD LUCK 8208000 MSC.4/Circ. 142



Date

Ship Name

SOUTH CHINA SEA (cont.)

13/09/2009

14/09/2009

14/09/2009

18/09/2009

19/09/2009

19/09/2009

24/09/2009

12/10/2009

13/10/2009

14/10/2009

24/10/2009

05/11/2009

06/11/2009

16/11/2009

19/11/2009

21/11/2009

21/11/2009

24/11/2009

28/11/2009

08/12/2009

11/12/2009

14/12/2009

20/12/2009

22/12/2009

24/12/2009

MAERSK ABERDEEN
PACIFIC HARMONY
MMM KINGSTON
PROSPECT
ATLANTIC JUPITER
NORMANNIA
TIGRIS

INTAN T3501
LANTANA

WIN LAI FAR
ELLEN S

TEQUILA SUNRISE
NORNA N
FLORINDA

HIGH ENERGY
GULF JUMEIRAH
MARINERO

LR2 POSEIDON
SPAR CETUS
WAFRAH

GALLANT PESCADORES
ALPINE MIA
TEMPEST

MSC CALCUTTA

MOL ACCLAIM

ANNEX1

IMO Number

9175793

9209300

8919972

9387762

9383962

9142980

9443841

9424338

9110444

9374117

9402110

8006866

9423499

9282510

9381823

9378632

9154608

9328170

9175860

9391426

7515377

7811367

9379571

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

MSC.4/Circ152
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

143

143

143

143

143

143

142

145

145

145

145

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

146

147

147

147

147

147

147



Date

ANNEX1

Ship Name

SOUTH CHINA SEA (cont.)

28/12/2009

WEST AFRICA

15/01/2009

15/01/2009

17/01/2009

19/01/2009

10/02/2009

14/02/2009

22/02/2009

11/03/2009

26/03/2009

19/04/2009

20/04/2009

21/05/2009

25/05/2009

29/05/2009

09/06/2009

09/06/2009

10/06/2009

27/06/2009

29/06/2009

30/06/2009

05/07/2009

02/08/2009

GULF CORAL

LAKE ARU

SAMHO CORDELIA

FRONT CHIEF

MOL SPLENDOR

ARAMIS

HISTRIA TIBER

KHATANGA

EMIRATES SWAN

MS SIMON

ARISTEAS P

ALEYNA MERCAN

REVAL

MARIMBA

NORDERTOR

ANUKET IVORY

SEVASTOPOLSKAYA BUKHTA

TENNEI MARU

DUDEN

PEARL RIVER

ANNA STEVNS

SICHEM PEACE

DUDEN

IMO Number

9389851

9074705

9411587

9169691

9154206

8117081

9396335

8610887

9333125

9247493

8315918

9296547

8502066

8301199

9141675

9395745

8826759

9440966

8005226

9135901

7429281

9311268

8005226

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS

MSC.4/Circ152
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Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

147

130

130

130

130

134

134

134

135

135

136

136

137

137

137

138

138

138

138

138

138

141

142



ANNEX1

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
WEST AFRICA (cont.)
03/08/2009 SATURNAS 8210247 MSC.4/Circ. 142
15/08/2009 CHINA FROST 8410914 MSC.4/Circ. 142
27/08/2009 VENEZIA D 9150327 MSC.4/Circ. 142
04/09/2009 LOEX 9238131 MSC.4/Circ. 143
06/09/2009 ERRIA ANNE 9358498 MSC.4/Circ. 143
07/09/2009 JASCON 40 9429950 MSC.4/Circ. 143
20/09/2009 NOVA GALICIA 8210986 MSC.4/Circ. 143
21/09/2009 MORNING NINNI 9367592 MSC.4/Circ. 143
06/10/2009 ISOLA VERDE 9033969 MSC.4/Circ. 145
11/10/2009 IVER PROSPERITY 9351921 MSC.4/Circ. 145
16/10/2009 UNION GRACE 8323575 MSC.4/Circ. 145
21/10/2009 MSC ISABELLE 8414740 MSC.4/Circ. 145
26/10/2009 VEGA STAR 9061588 MSC.4/Circ. 145
30/10/2009 MYKINES 9421269 MSC.4/Circ. 145
30/10/2009 SILVRETTA 9276779 MSC.4/Circ. 145
15/11/2009 AMYNTOR 9515656 MSC.4/Circ. 146
20/11/2009 GLORY | 8010752 MSC.4/Circ. 146
24/11/2009 CANCALE STAR 9372858 MSC.4/Circ. 146
15/12/2009 CONNORTH 9151876 MSC.4/Circ. 147
18/12/2009 NS STREAM 9318541 MSC.4/Circ. 147
24/12/2009 JANNI 7601645 MSC.4/Circ. 148
25/12/2009 NAME WITHELD MSC.4/Circ. 148
28/12/2009 NIKOLIS 8204080 MSC.4/Circ. 147
29/12/2009 ANNA MARIA A 8417924 MSC.4/Circ. 147






ANNEX 2

REGIONAL ANALYSIS OF REPORTS ON ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST SHIPS
WHICH WERE REPORTED TO HAVE BEEN ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED DURING 2009

South Indian East West South South South Arabian North Caspian Sea
China Sea Ocean Africa Africa America (A) | America (P) | America (C) Sea Pacific
Location of incident
In international waters 20 48 7 8
In territorial waters 27 16 8 19 2 6 1
In port area 10 8 3 8 12 6 1
Status of ship when attacked
Steaming 23 2 49 10 2 1
At anchor 31 20 6 20 13 10 4
Not stated 3 2 4 4 1 2 2 1
Number of persons involved in the attack
1-4 persons 15 5 4 7 9 1 5
5-10 persons 26 5 4 13 2 6
More than 10 persons 3 5 4 5
Not stated 13 9 47 9 3 7 1 1 1
Consequences to the crew
Actual violence against the crew 15 3 5 16 2 7 1
Threat of violence against the crew 10 9 1 4 3 1
Ship missing 1 1
Ship hijacked 4 1 48 3
None/not stated 27 11 5 10 9 6 6 1
Weapons used by attackers
Guns 6 10 20 1 2 1
Knives 27 12 4 4 5 2 1
Other 1 2 3 2
None/not stated 23 10 42 8 8 10 5 1
Parts of ship raided
Master and crew accomodation 12 2 6 1
Cargo area 2 1 2 1 4 1
Store rooms 19 23 5 14 8 9 4
Engine room 4 1
Not boarded
Not stated 20 1 51 12 5 2
Other
Lives lost (unit: people) 1 4 2 1
Wounded crew (unit: people) 3 2 39 2
Missing crew (unit: people) 7 2
Crew hostage (unit: people) 52 1 668 23 2
Assaulted (unit: people) 1 1
Ransom 1
Total number of incidents reported per area 57 24 59 34 14 14 6 1 1
Total number of incidents reported 210




MSC.4/Circ.152

ANNEX 2 Page 2
REGIONAL ANALYSIS OF REPORTS ON ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST SHIPS
WHICH WERE REPORTED TO HAVE BEEN ALLEGEDLY ATTEMPTED DURING 2009
South Indian East West South South South Arabian North Caspian Sea
China Sea Ocean Africa Africa America (A) | America (P) | America (C) Sea Pacific
Location of incident
In international waters 5 156 6
In territorial waters 8 2 7 4 2
In port area 1 1 2 1 1
Status of ship when attacked
Steaming 8 157 7 1 2
At anchor 5 3 1 5 1
Not stated 1 5
Number of persons involved in the attack
1-4 persons 5 9
5-10 persons 4 1 57 5 1 1
More than 10 persons 1 1 8 2
Not stated 4 1 89 5 2
Consequences to the crew
Actual violence against the crew 1 98 4
Threat of violence against the crew 2 9 2
Ship missing
Ship hijacked
None/not stated 11 3 56 6 1 1 2
Weapons used by attackers
Guns 5 107 8
Knives 2
Other 6 1
None/not stated 9 3 48 3 1 1 2
Parts of ship raided
Master and crew accomodation
Cargo area
Store rooms
Engine room
Not boarded 14 3 163 12 1 1 2
Not stated
Other
Lives lost (unit: people)
Wounded crew (unit: people) 7 4
Missing crew (unit: people)
Crew hostage (unit: people)
Assaulted (unit: people)
Ransom 1
Total number of incidents reported per area 14 3 163 12 1 1 2

Total number of incidents reported

*kk
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ANNEX 2 Page 3
REGIONAL ANALYSIS OF REPORTS ON ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST SHIPS
WHICH WERE REPORTED TO HAVE BEEN ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED OR ATTEMPTED DURING 2009
South Indian East West South South South Arabian North Caspian Sea
China Sea Ocean Africa Africa America (A) | America (P) | America (C) Sea Pacific

Location of incident
In international waters 25 204 13 8
In territorial waters 35 18 15 23 2 6 2 1
In port area 11 9 3 10 13 1 6 1
Status of ship when attacked
Steaming 31 2 206 17 3 2 1
At anchor 36 23 7 25 14 10 4
Not stated 4 2 9 4 1 2 2 1
Number of persons involved in the attack
1-4 persons 20 5 13 7 9 1 5
5-10 persons 30 6 61 18 3 7
More than 10 persons 4 6 12 7
Not stated 17 10 136 14 3 7 1 2 1 1
Consequences to the crew
Actual violence against the crew 16 3 103 20 2 7 1
Threat of violence against the crew 12 9 10 6 3 1
Ship missing 1 1
Ship hijacked 4 1 48 3
None/not stated 38 14 61 16 10 7 6 2 1
Weapons used by attackers
Guns 11 117 28 1 2 1
Knives 27 12 6 4 5 2 1
Other 1 2 9 3
None/not stated 32 13 20 11 9 11 5 2 1
Parts of ship raided
Master and crew accomodation 12 2 6 1
Cargo area 2 1 2 1 4 1
Store rooms 19 23 5 14 8 9 4
Engine room 4 1
Not boarded 14 3 163 12 1 1 2
Not stated 20 1 51 12 5 2
Other
Lives lost (unit: people) 1 4 2 1
Wounded crew (unit: people) 3 9 43 2
Missing crew (unit: people) 7 2
Crew hostage (unit: people) 52 1 668 23 2
Assaulted (unit: people) 1 1
Ransom 2
Total number of incidents reported per area 71 27 222 46 15 15 6 2 1 1

Total number of incidents reported

*kk







ANNEX 3

REGIONAL ANALYSIS OF REPORTS ON ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST SHIPS
WHICH WERE REPORTED TO HAVE BEEN ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED OR ATTEMPTED DURING 2009

MSC.4/Circ.152
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Annex 4

Regional

YEARLY STATISTICS OF INCIDENTS WHICH OCCURRED SINCE 1984
(WORLDWIDE)
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Date

01/01/2009

01/01/2009

01/01/2009

01/01/2009

01/01/2009

01/01/2009

02/01/2009

02/01/2009

02/01/2009

02/01/2009

03/01/2009

04/01/2009

04/01/2009

04/01/2009

08/01/2009

13/01/2009

14/01/2009

28/01/2009

29/01/2009

29/01/2009

11/02/2009

11/02/2009

12/02/2009

ANNEX 5

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS IN 2009 OFF THE COAST OF SOMALIA

Ship Name

ABUL KALAM AZAD
S. VENUS

BLUE STAR
CRISTINA A
CORINA

SUPER STAR I
KING DANIEL
CHIPOLBROK SUN
KRITI EPISKOPI
SAMANYOLU

SEA PRINCESS I
DONAT
VULTURNUS
DARIN NAREE

VICTORIA FOUR

NEDLLOYD BARENTSZ

DAYLAM

FLORA DELMAS

LONGCHAMP

ELENI G

OCEAN DIAMOND

POLARIS

PREM DIVYA

IMO Number

8600973

8323111

7706770

9337365

7519024

7818107

9407287

9272230

8904472

7928768

7718814

9318539

7618301

8313386

9189366

9218466

9239862

9005106

8412508

9405461

9388235

9138599

MSC.4/Circ.152
ANNEX 5
Page 1

Monthly circular

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.

MSC.4/Circ.
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
12/02/2009 JOLBOS 9032056 MSC.4/Circ. 134
14/02/2009 SAFMARINE ZAMBEZ| 9239898 MSC.4/Circ. 134
19/02/2009 THAI UNION 8919427 MSC.4/Circ. 134
21/02/2009 BAHIA 7705568 MSC.4/Circ. 134
22/02/2009 SALDANHA 9268992 MSC.4/Circ. 134
24/02/2009 LIA 9417751 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/02/2009 YAN DANG HAI 9488229 MSC.4/Circ. 134
26/02/2009 DIANA C 8025317 MSC.4/Circ. 134
02/03/2009 PRO ALLIANCE 9404936 MSC.4/Circ. 135
03/03/2009 COURIER 9101481 MSC.4/Circ. 135
04/03/2009 CONSUL POPPE 9110212 MSC.4/Circ. 135
05/03/2009 PRABHU DAYA 9231573 MSC.4/Circ. 135
09/03/2009 SHANGHAI VENTURE 9333929 MSC.4/Circ. 135
10/03/2009 MAR REINA 9168465 MSC.4/Circ. 135
11/03/2009 ATALANTA 9228394 MSC.4/Circ. 135
11/03/2009 CHONG CHON GANG 7937317 MSC.4/Circ. 135
13/03/2009 FELIPE RUANO 8806955 MSC.4/Circ. 135
14/03/2009 DIAMOND FALCON 9482811 MSC.4/Circ. 135
16/03/2009 SERENITY MSC.4/Circ. 135
16/03/2009 NORTHERN STAR 8208957 MSC.4/Circ. 135
19/03/2009 TITAN 8117146 MSC.4/Circ. 135
20/03/2009 IASONAS 9419357 MSC.4/Circ. 136

20/03/2009 VALLE DI ARAGONA 9220914 MSC.4/Circ. 135
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Date Ship Name IMO Number Monthly circular
20/03/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 135
21/03/2009 AL RAFIQUEI MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 MSC DENISSE 7435292 MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 PANTANASSA 8216758 MSC.4/Circ. 135
22/03/2009 JASMINE ACE 9104263 MSC.4/Circ. 135
23/03/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 PREVENTER 8907321 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 EXPLORER Il 9171656 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 MOUNT ADAMS 9245067 MSC.4/Circ. 135
25/03/2009 NIPAYIA 9162069 MSC.4/Circ. 135
26/03/2009 BOW ASIR 7926306 MSC.4/Circ. 135
26/03/2009 HUGLI SPIRIT 9283784 MSC.4/Circ. 136
28/03/2009 INDIAN OCEAN EXPLORER MSC.4/Circ. 135
28/03/2009 GRANDEZZA MSC.4/Circ. 135
28/03/2009 MAERSK NEUSTADT 9305879 MSC.4/Circ. 135
29/03/2009 STEAM LEADER 9343194 MSC.4/Circ. 135
30/03/2009 EASTERN QUEEN 9082922 MSC.4/Circ. 135
02/04/2009 GRAIN EXPRESS 9284910 MSC.4/Circ. 136
02/04/2009 CMA CGM AZTECA 9144146 MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 TANIT MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 HANSA STAVANGER 9128465 MSC.4/Circ. 136
04/04/2009 AFRICA STAR 8707434 MSC.4/Circ. 136

05/04/2009 AL SHAHIR MSC.4/Circ. 136
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06/04/2009 WIN FAR 161 MSC.4/Circ. 136
06/04/2009 MALASPINA CASTLE 7915967 MSC.4/Circ. 136
07/04/2009 MAERSK ALABAMA 9164263 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 CALM SEAS 9184835 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 LUDWIG SCHULTE 9435686 MSC.4/Circ. 136
09/04/2009 RYU GYONG 7433294 MSC.4/Circ. 136
10/04/2009 SAMARAH AHMED MSC.4/Circ. 136
10/04/2009 MOMTAZ 1 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 ANATOLIA 7433103 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 BUCCANEER 8015831 MSC.4/Circ. 136
11/04/2009 DAL MADAGASCAR 9344710 MSC.4/Circ. 136
12/04/2009 PANAMAX ANNA 8202678 MSC.4/Circ. 136
13/04/2009 IRENE E.M 7433593 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 SEA HORSE 7315583 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 SAFMARINE ASIA 8413887 MSC.4/Circ. 136
14/04/2009 LIBERTY SUN 8500551 MSC.4/Circ. 136
17/04/2009 PUMA 9078048 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 AFRAAF MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 FAREI ALI MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 POMPEI 8706583 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 HANDYTANKERS MAGIC 9420253 MSC.4/Circ. 136
18/04/2009 FRONT ARDENNE 9150834 MSC.4/Circ. 136

20/04/2009 ATLANTICA 9216509 MSC.4/Circ. 136



Date

20/04/2009

21/04/2009

25/04/2009

25/04/2009

25/04/2009

26/04/2009

27/04/2009

28/04/2009

28/04/2009

29/04/2009

30/04/2009

30/04/2009

30/04/2009

01/05/2009

01/05/2009

02/05/2009

02/05/2009

02/05/2009

05/05/2009

05/05/2009

05/05/2009

05/05/2009

06/05/2009

ANNEX 5

LIST OF ACTS OF PIRACY AND ARMED ROBBERY AGAINST
SHIPS AND ATTEMPTED ATTACKS IN 2009 OFF THE COAST OF SOMALIA

Ship Name

NEW LEGEND HONOR
GOTLAND CAROLINA
S. BOTHNIA
PATRIOT

MELODY

GNA

NS COMMANDER
SKAFTAFELL
BOULARIBANK
JOLLY SMERALDO
JASPER S

JOLLY SMERALDO
CRISTINA A

MARE CARIBBEAN
IVS CABERNET
ARIANA

MARE CARIBBEAN
ALMEZAAN
MICHAEL S
NEVERLAND
GRAND VICTORY
VICTORIA

NEPHELI

IMO Number
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07/05/2009 MOL SILVER FERN 9136591 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 MARATHON 7529330 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 OMO WONZ 7928160 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 ANNY PETRAKIS 9357767 MSC.4/Circ. 137
07/05/2009 SEA GIANT 7924906 MSC.4/Circ. 137
10/05/2009 NS SPIRIT 9318553 MSC.4/Circ. 137
12/05/2009 SAFMARINE BANDAMA 9412830 MSC.4/Circ. 137
13/05/2009 AMIRA 9216248 MSC.4/Circ. 137
17/05/2009 DUBAI PRINCESS 9402469 MSC.4/Circ. 137
18/05/2009 NOOR 9079066 MSC.4/Circ. 137
18/05/2009 JURKALNE 9323326 MSC.4/Circ. 137
19/05/2009 VINALINES GALAXY 9337339 MSC.4/Circ. 137
19/05/2009 SARV 9357377 MSC.4/Circ. 137
22/05/2009 MARIA K 8029260 MSC.4/Circ. 137
25/05/2009 COSTIS 8316314 MSC.4/Circ. 137
26/05/2009 ANTONIS 8126630 MSC.4/Circ. 137
28/05/2009 MAUD 9036519 MSC.4/Circ. 137
29/05/2009 LAKE GLOBE 9070785 MSC.4/Circ. 137
29/05/2009 SEA PHANTOM 9326653 MSC.4/Circ. 137
29/05/2009 FGS SPESSART MSC.4/Circ. 135
31/05/2009 BRITISH MALLARD 9282479 MSC.4/Circ. 137
31/05/2009 STOLT STRENGTH 9311024 MSC.4/Circ. 137

01/06/2009 UNITED LADY 8910122 MSC.4/Circ. 138
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03/06/2009 VISHWA KALYAN MSC.4/Circ. 138
06/06/2009 NORD EXPRESS 9403114 MSC.4/Circ. 138
07/06/2009 CEMTEX VENTURE 9345324 MSC.4/Circ. 138
07/06/2009 AISHA 9380893 MSC.4/Circ. 138
10/06/2009 GOKCAN 8124802 MSC.4/Circ. 138
12/06/2009 CHARELLE 8506452 MSC.4/Circ. 138
13/06/2009 GORGONILLA 8800767 MSC.4/Circ. 138
14/06/2009 RICHMOND BRIDGE 9005508 MSC.4/Circ. 138
14/06/2009 SALALAH 9300817 MSC.4/Circ. 138
14/06/2009 AL MASILAH 8000109 MSC.4/Circ. 138
14/06/2009 MILOS 7356630 MSC.4/Circ. 138
15/06/2009 HADI 9362073 MSC.4/Circ. 138
18/06/2009 KANG LONG 9240835 MSC.4/Circ. 138
19/06/2009 TENJUN 9343390 MSC.4/Circ. 138
22/06/2009 BOLAN 7822108 MSC.4/Circ. 138
22/06/2009 MAERSK PHOENIX 9283291 MSC.4/Circ. 138
04/07/2009 SVYATOY IOAN 7922104 MSC.4/Circ. 141
08/07/2009 HORIZON 1 7625732 MSC.4/Circ. 141
10/07/2009 NAFEYA MSC.4/Circ. 141
13/07/2009 A ELEPHANT 8608028 MSC.4/Circ. 141
03/08/2009 RIMAR 8005549 MSC.4/Circ. 142
04/08/2009 NOTOS SCAN 8607658 MSC.4/Circ. 142

12/08/2009 ABRAM SCHULTE 9280586 MSC.4/Circ. 142
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14/08/2009 ELGIZNUR CEBI 9504293 MSC.4/Circ. 142
16/08/2009 TIAN WANG XING 9464223 MSC.4/Circ. 142
05/09/2009 AN SAN 7618533 MSC.4/Circ. 143
16/09/2009 NORTH SEA 9384564 MSC.4/Circ. 143
16/09/2009 CSAV MORUMBI 9316335 MSC.4/Circ. 143
18/09/2009 HARMONY 8513766 MSC.4/Circ. 143
19/09/2009 PRISCO ALEXANDRA 9397547 MSC.4/Circ. 143
19/09/2009 DANNY BOY 9324722 MSC.4/Circ. 143
19/09/2009 HARVEST MOON 9113410 MSC.4/Circ. 143
20/09/2009 BBC PORTUGAL 9195248 MSC.4/Circ. 143
24/09/2009 BARWAAQO 7229411 MSC.4/Circ. 149
26/09/2009 GEM OF COCHIN 8015192 MSC.4/Circ. 143
26/09/2009 PANAMX PEPPOU 8024272 MSC.4/Circ. 143
26/09/2009 SOUTHERN CROSS 9197014 MSC.4/Circ. 142
02/10/2009 ALAKRANA 9335745 MSC.4/Circ. 145
04/10/2009 HOEGH PUSAN 9153783 MSC.4/Circ. 145
05/10/2009 SEAGREEN 8313350 MSC.4/Circ. 145
07/10/2009 DELTA IOS 9406685 MSC.4/Circ. 145
12/10/2009 MCP SALZBURG 9383481 MSC.4/Circ. 145
15/10/2009 KOTA WAJAR 9157399 MSC.4/Circ. 145
16/10/2009 THOR SPRING 9015670 MSC.4/Circ. 145
19/10/2009 DE XIN HAI 9364758 MSC.4/Circ. 145

22/10/2009 JOLLY ROSSO 7931777 MSC.4/Circ. 145
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AL KHALIQ

LYNN RIVAL

CMA CGM MAASAI
CAP SAINT VINCENT
THAI UNION 3
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20/11/2009 MARGARITA 9426594 MSC.4/Circ. 146
20/11/2009 ASPENDOS 9275141 MSC.4/Circ. 146
24/11/2009 SMITI 9281683 MSC.4/Circ. 146
29/11/2009 MARAN CENTAURUS MSC.4/Circ. 146
01/12/2009 SIKINOS 9191723 MSC.4/Circ. 147
02/12/2009 BBC TOGO 9428786 MSC.4/Circ. 147
06/12/2009 SHAHBAIG MSC.4/Circ. 147
07/12/2009 NORDIC SPRITE 9159684 MSC.4/Circ. 147
07/12/2009 CORAL GLOBE 9070797 MSC.4/Circ. 147
16/12/2009 NAFEYA MSC.4/Circ. 147
18/12/2009 ALMAHMOUD 2 MSC.4/Circ. 147
27/12/2009 MAERSK WARSAW 9387451 MSC.4/Circ. 147
28/12/2009 ST. JAMES PARK 9072836 MSC.4/Circ. 147
28/12/2009 NAVIOS APOLLON 9211145 MSC.4/Circ. 147

30/12/2009 ALBUM 9240407 MSC.4/Circ. 147
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